

No. 17-3244

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JENNIFER SWEDA et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Nancy G. Ross
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Brian D. Netter
Matthew A. Waring
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Have Harmful Consequences for University Retirement Plans And Their Fiduciaries.	4
A. Meritless Fiduciary-Breach Lawsuits Impose Significant Costs On Universities	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Disincentivize Qualified Individuals From Serving As Fiduciaries.....	7
II. The Pleading Standard Approved By The Panel Falls Short Of What ERISA Requires.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 9
<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-04305, 2015 WL 8485265 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2015)	6
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019).....	10

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(3)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	9

Other Authorities

James S. Almond, <i>403(b) Plan Redesign—Making A Good Retirement Plan Better</i> , goo.gl/Js7hC1	12
John Manganaro, <i>Retirement Plan ERISA Litigation Trends Still Heating Up</i> , PLANSPONSOR (Nov. 15, 2018), goo.gl/746KXX	5
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> (Ctr. for Ret. Res., Issue Br. 18-8, 2018), goo.gl/jvPAuy	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>ERISA University Excessive Fee Cases</i> <i>Take Another Hit</i> (Oct. 10, 2018), goo.gl/FkyhuZ	5
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Vanderbilt Inks \$14.5M Settlement in Retirement Plan Class Suit</i> , Bloomberg, Apr. 23, 2019, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/vanderbilt-inks-14-5m-settlement-in-retirement-plan-class-suit	6
